Draft Final Audit Report of the
Audit Division on the Oklahoma

Leadership Council
(January 1, 2011 - December 31, 2012)

Why the Audit

Was Done

Federal law permits the
Commission to conduct
audits and field
investigations of any
political committee that is
required to file reports
under the Federal
Election Campaign Act
(the Act). The
Commission generally
conducts such audits
when a committee
appears not to have
the threshold )
requirements for
substantllc mpliay

disclosure requi -
of the Act

‘._

Future Action ¥

The Commission may
initiate an enforcement
action, at a later time,
with respect to any of the
matters discussed in this
report. '

' 52U.8.C. §30111(b).

About the Committee (p.2)

e Receipt~

Co O from Indmduals ; $ 570,198
99,942
9,336,908
106,953.
1,432
$ 10,115,433
L Disburseme nts .
- & -0p eratm xpenditures $918,520
l5 ffiliated/Other Party
%> Com l- es 9,131,482
k9s, Federal Election Activity 96,855
>¥Qther Disbursements 12,451
Total Dlsbursements $ 10,159,308
o Levin Receipts $85332
® Levin Disbursements $ 89,078

Findings and Recommendations (p. 4)

¢ Misstatement of Financial Activity (Finding 1)

e Misstatement of Financial Activity — Levin Fund (Finding 2)

° Recordkeepmg for Employees (Finding 3)

e Contributions from Unregistered Political Organizations (Finding 4)



Draft Final Report of the Audit
- Division on the
Oklahoma Leadership Council

(January 1, 2011 - December 31, 2012)




Table of Contents

.o Page
Part I.” Background
Authority for Audit- 1
Scope of Audit ' . : 1
Part II. Overview of Committee
Committee Organization 2
Overview of Financial Activity % 3
Part III. Summaries -
Findings and Recommendations . 7 4
»
~
Part IV. Findings and Recommegr da'td@n_s _
Finding 1. Misstatement of Eiliancial Activity ‘% 6
o 8
10

12




Part I
Background

Authority for Audit _ '

This report is based on an audit of the Oklahoma Leadership Council (OLC), undertaken
by the Audit Division of the Federal Election Commission (the Commission) in
accordance with the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971,-as amended (the- Act). The
- Audit Division conducted the audit pursuant to 52 U.S.C. §30111(b), which permits the
Commission to conduct audits and field investigations of any political committee that is
required to file a report under 52 U.S.C. §30104. Prior tog€8nducting any audit under this
subsection, the Commission must perform an internal rép

e

réview of reports filed by selected.
committees to determine if the reports filed by a pagticy ; ommlttee meet the threshold

Scope of Audit

Following Commission approved procedu
factors and asa result, thls audlt exammed

Nk wLN =



Part II _
Overview of Committee

Committee Organization °

Important Dates

o' Date of Registration

o Audit Coverage

Headquarters

Bank Information -

¢ Bank Depositories

e Bank Accounts . TRESur Fedep‘ﬁ?bOne Levir%on-
® > 4

W
Treasurer

« Treasurer When Audit Was Conductgly, '=erL (9/14/2015 present)

o WhGHandled Acco'ﬁ%
Reco l%pmg Tasks

h



Overview of Financial Activity

(Audited Amounts)
Cash-on-hand @ January 1, 2011 $ 80,801
" o Contributions from Individuals ' . 570,198

o Contributions from Other Political -

Committees (PACs) ' . 99,942
o Transfers from Affiliated/Other Party _ v '

Committees 09,336,908
o Transfers from Non-federal and Levin v '

Accounts A& 106,953
o Offsets and Other Receipts N 4 % 1,432
Total Receipts - : 5,433
o_ Operating Expenditures E 520
o Transfers to Affiliated/Other Party \

Committees A & 9,131,482
o_Federal Election Activity hj ' 96,8
o__ Other Disbursements - - 12,451
Total Disbursements $ 10,159,308
Cash-on-hand @ December 31, 2012 S : ﬁ $ 36,926
Levin Cash—on-hanﬂ@m 1,201 l'ﬁ“ _14 $ 15,687
Total Levin ReceipSE9 § 85,332
Total Levin Disburséifients E 89,078
Levin Cash-on-hand @fﬁ*qembé?ﬁ,l 201@ $ 11,941 .

i w?

% &



Part III
Summaries

Findings and Recommendations

Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity
-During audit fieldwork, a comparison of OLC’s reported financial activity with its bank
records revealed a misstatement of receipts, disbursements and ending cash-on-hand
balance for calendar year 2011. OLC understated its 201 1 r€ceipts and disbursements by
$28,491 and $73,543, respeetively, and overstated its endsh-on-hand by $44,550.

individual disclosure reports. Likewise, OLC led i
and corrected its ending cash-on-hand balzu o

(1037

overstated its endmg cash-on-hand B-..Q 105 For 201 ¢_> LC understated its receipts

by $10 ,000. In response to the InteriF2 el fehdation, OLC filed a Form
JEXATHy S usiy 011 transfers made

from its Levin Fyfid:f6 its ”ot’:)e:_g account gl veve not disclose the

cepmg : loyees
Ay dit staff de ned that OLC did not maintain any

:} H°v docu ment the percentage of time each employee

¢ 4 details of the system it has |mplemented that requires
g thly logs detailing the percentage of time spent in connection
with federal electlons sor more detail, see p. 10.)

Finding 4. Contributions from Unregistered Political

Organizations '

During audit fieldwork, a review of all contributions from unregistered political

corganizations indicated that OLC received contributions totaling $8,150 that may not

have been made with permissible funds. OLC transferred $7,150 of these contributions

to its non-federal and Levin accounts but not in a timely manner. In response to the
- Interim Audit Report recommendation, OLC stated it had transferred $1,000 from its



federal account to its state account and indicated that the transfer would be disclosed in
OLC’s 2016_ April Monthly report. (For more detail, see p. 12.)




Part IV
Findings and Recommendations

Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity

Summary :

During audit fieldwork, a comparison of OLC’s reported financial activity with its bank
records revealed a misstatement of receipts, disbursements and ending cash-on-hand
balance for calendar year 2011. OLC understated its ZWipts and disbursements by
$28,491 and $73,543, respectlvely, and overstated its J ng cash-on-hand by $44,550.

(Mlscellaneous Text) and disclosed all mlsstate ent ‘ wi X J‘: : roprlate reference to
individual disclosure reports. Likewise, OI C ed
and corrected its endmg cash-on-hand bala: o

2011 Committeéﬁ&f!eﬁyity _ .

' - " | Reported | Bank Records Discrepancy -
Beginning Cash Balance $80,299 $80,801 s $502
@ January 1, 2011 : ' Understated
Receipts $276,679 $305,170 : $28,491

' Understated

Disbursements $238,640 $312,183 ~ $73,543
Understated

Ending Cash Balance $118,338 $73,788 $44,550
@ December 31, 2011- ' ' Overstated




The beginning cash balance was understated by $502 and is unexplained, but likely
resulted from prior-period dlscrepanmes

The understatement of receipts resulted from the followmg

e  One transfer from non-federal account not reported’ $10,376
* ' Four transfers from Levin account not reported’ _ ' 15,039
»  Unexplained difference ' : 3,076

"Understatement of Receipts B ﬁ $28.491

The understatement of disbursements resulted from th ¢ gHowing:

e Net Under Reporting of Payroll Expenses ¢ $61,867
e Unreported disbursements clearing bank recbr % 15,889
e Non-federal account disbursements repgfteaas federal - (3,259)
e Other reported disbursements not tracg bank records w (1,204)
e Incorrect disbursement amount reported L -~ . " 250 |

Net Understatement of Dlsburseme_nts ]

W

The $44,550 overstatement of tl. ash-on-hat
receipt and disbursement repomr:%'gﬁ%ﬁ?ncies describg
understatement of begmmng cash-onzk nm&

2 lldlt Divigion Reumum uun
: -ncral acafrﬁmriy with OLC representatlves

B. Interlm Audh port &

identify any subse * pancies that could affect the recommended adjustments.
The Interim Audit Re I%'Egs‘ irther recommended that OLC adjust the cash balance as
necessary on its most recent report noting that the adjustment is the result of prior-period

audit adjustments

C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report :
" In response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, OLC filed a Form 99
(Miscellaneous Text) and disclosed all 201 1 receipt and dlsbursement misstatements with

2 This transfer was for allocable activity and did riot result in over-funding of federal actrvrty by a non-
-federal account. . .



an appropriate reference to individual disclosure reports. Likewise, OLC filed an
amended 2012 Year-End disclosure report and corrected its ending cash-on-hand balance.
As such, OLC has materially-complied with the Interim Audit Report recommendation.'

| Finding 2. Misstatement of Financial Activity - Levin
Fund

Summary
During audit fieldwork, a comparison of OLC’s reported Lem Fund actlwty with its
bank records revealed a mlsstatement of dlsbursements ang u;; ing cash-on-hand for

A

calendar year 2012 For 2011, OLC understated i w MESen ents by $15,039 and
' 52012, 9B understated its receipts

unreported $10,000 receipt from 2012 in lts : i 1 eport, nor has
it adjusted its Levin cash-on-hand balance. :

= ;.‘,

_o the amount of cash-on-hand for L 3 -'n Tids
period; - % -

o the total amoy f . Lov.gfund receipids E zments (including allocation
transfers) for-thesreportingtperiod and i“)ﬁ ?@r; and,

e certain transac%ﬁhat require itemizati¢ hon Schedule L-A (Itemized Receipts of
Levi ds) or SC \lulu |.-Biltemized Ditbursements of Levin Funds). 11 CFR
‘ ,m il |- {en) § )

‘B. Levin Fund Tra %cilestnct or local committee of a political party must
net use.any Federal finds tran d to it from or othierwise accepted by it from any
othe%dlstnct or'gcal committee as the Federal component of an expenditure or
disburs for ﬂf ection activity under 11 CFR §300.32. A State, district, or
local com‘r%% of a politial party must itself raise the Federal component of an
expenditure orgisbur. -fi'; nt allocated between federal funds and Levin funds under

11 CFR §§300.325 ;EL 0.33. 11 CFR §300.34(a).

and end of the reporting

. Levin funds must be raised solely by the State, district, or local committee of a

- political party that expends or disburses the funds. A.State, district, or local
committee of a political party-must not use as Levin funds any funds transferred or
otherwise provided to the committee by any State, district, or local committee of a
political party of the national committee of any political party. 11 CFR §300.34(b).



Facts and Analysis

A. Facts

As part of the audit fieldwork, the Audit staff reconciled OLC’s reported Levin activity

with'its Levin bank records for 2011 and 2012. The reconciliation revealed that OLC

misstated its disbursements and ending cash for 2011, and misstated its beginning cash-
. on-hand and receipts for 2012. The following charts otitline the discrepancies between

OLC’s disclosure reports and its Levin bank records, and the sueceedmg paragraphs

explam why these discrepancies occurred

2011 Committee Levm Fund Activity

Reported | AB?ﬁkgReeords Discrepancy

Beginning Cash Balance $17,877 $2,190
@ January 1, 2011 ‘ Overstated
Receipts $4() 3 29’ $45%932, $5,000
A Understated

Disbursements’ $3u 922 | " 545,961 $15,039
@ z‘ﬁ @lnderstated

Ending Cash Balance ~'$27287 ¥ 815,058 |  @P812,229
@ December 31, 2011 - L Overstated

e rte(; transfers totaling

s

OLC's ending ca n-hancl v woversta'e I- ~: 2,229% difference resulted from
the understated dlS =ents glong with m’i .- differences in beginning cash-on-hand

b T vt
‘F,..m'é

’E Commltt‘e%mmctwrty ;

qurted ‘| Bank Records Discrepancy

Begi Cash. Bala $$27,287 | $15,058 $12,229
@ Jam% 2012 Overstated
Recelpts . $30,000 |- $40,000 . $10,000
) ___ ; Understated

Dlsbursements 4 $40,730 . $43,117- $2,387
- : Understated-

Ending Cash Balance . . $16,557 $11,941 . $4,616

| @ December 31,2012 Overstated

* OLC transferred these Levin funds to its federal allocation account for the purpose of paying allocable
payroll expenses in accordance with 11 CFR §300.33. Also, all Levin funds were raised by OLC in
accordance with 11 CFR § 300.34: Therefore, the transfers of Levin funds did not present any funding
issue related to the Levin account.



10

Notwithstanding the incorrect cash balance carried over from 2011, OLC’s
understatement of receipts was the result of an unreported deposit in the amount of
$10,000. The $4,616 overstatement of ending cash resulted from the discrepancies in
begmnmg cash, recelpts, and disbursements displayed in the chart above.

B. Interlm Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation

The Audit staff discussed the misstatements with OLC representatives at the exit _
conference and provided work papers detailing the misstatements. In response to the exit
conference, OLC Counsel explained that the differences identified are small sums and
constitute a minimal portion of OLC’s overall activity duringhe audit period.

The Interim Audit Rebort recommended that OLC:
e amend its 2011 disclosure reports to inclu«iﬁ' - .transfers totaling $15,039
that OLC made from its Levin Fund to its, federal aceolint; '

o adjust.the Levin cash balance as né 5(’;: sary on its most recen%, noting that
the adjustment is the result of prior-perigd.audit 3ﬂ|§stments

C. Committee Response to Inf Q[Bim udlt Report it

In response to the Interim Audit REf mmendatl onYOLC filed a Form 99
(Miscellaneous Text) and disclosed%iprev dsly undisclo ‘fj 12011 transfers totaling
$15,039 made from itsJ-evin Fund to AL dugh OLC materially
corrected its 2011 agfivitysiBdid not dis¢lbse thes 5000 receipt from 2012,
nor did it adjust ﬁﬂ h-un hand b l G proprlate amendments are

dugit, leldwork tlﬁi@udlt stéff@determined that OLC did not maintain any

spent in conn ' 2da
staff identified pajients t1of8¥C employces totaling $178,305 for which OLC did not

with both federal and nopsfederal funds. In response to the Interim Audit Report
recommendation, OLC provided details of the system it has implemented that requires
employees to complete monthly logs detailing the percentage of time spent in connection
with federal elections.

Legal Standard

Maintenance of Monthly Logs. Party committees must keep a monthly log of the
percentage of time each employee spends in connection with a federal election.
Allocations of salaries, wages, and fringe benefits are to be undertaken as follows:-



11

e employees who spend 25 percent or less of their compensated time in a given
month on federal election activities must be paid either from the federal account
or be allocated as administrative costs;

e ‘employees who spend more than 25 percent of their compensated time in a given
month on federal election activities must be paid only from a federal account; and,

o employees who spend none of their compensated time in a given month on federal
election activities may be paid entirely with funds that comply with state law. 11
CFR §106 7(d)(1).

Facts and Analysis -

A. Facts ) -
During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff reviewed dg g
maintain any monthly payroll logs or equivale 511.‘ ecord

hts for payroll. OLC did not
stod 'e(; e ent the percentage of

employee salaries and wages For 2011 and ’»‘ 0, , OLC dld not r_nama T onthly logs
for $178,305 in payroll.* This amount is madefgnexclusid %y I
on Schedules H4 (Disbursementssfor Allocated Feger:* \fi-federal Activig) £
with a mixture of federal and n Enal funds dum 1 - same month. '

C representatives
MES a_c e torthe exit conference,

sl 'n this memorandum. The i'esponse
th¥its staff to ensure payroll

C. Committee Respoiiseito Interim Audit Report

In response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, OLC stated that it has
implemented timekeeping protocols in response to the Commission’s December 2013
memorandum® concerning timekeeping requirements. OLC’s response further stated that
its Chairman verbally instructed employees to comply with the guidelines set forth in the

* OLC did not report or pay any payroll consisting of 100 percent federal funds. All payroll-related
expenses were allocated and reported on Schedules H4. Payroll amounts are stated net of taxes and
fringe benefits.

5 Request for Consideration of a Legal Question (LRA 917), issued on October 23,2012, and the
Commission’s policy conclusion issued on November 28, 2012.



12

Commission’s memorandum. OLC provided a copy of its employee recordkeeping
policy, along with a memorandum OLC sent to its entire staff explaining the
recordkeeping requirements and instructions detailing how employees are expected to
comply. OLC also provided a copy of the time allocation sheet its employees will
complete each month documenting their time spent on federal and state election
activities. As such, OLC has complied with the Interim Audit Report recommendation
by providing details of its plan to maintain monthly payroll logs in the future.

Finding 4. Contributions from Unregistered Politieal
| Organizations '

Summary

During audit fieldwork, a review of all contributiofi§ y:.-». -f glstered political
organizations indicated that OLC received contfiibutions totalingi$8,150 that may not
have been made with permissible funds. "QliiFa Hnsferred $7,15 9"0“(_” ese contributions
to its non-federal and Levin accounts but figiin a timely manner. In tj onse to the
Interim Audit Report recommendation, OLCXSgated it had transferred $1 0 from its
federal account to its state account and indicatcdihat thef% &

OLC’s 2016 May Monthly repo: ** '

Legal Standard %
A. Party Committee Limits. A p
$10,000 per ;_3;

B. np ansshhatzApp rmissible or Excessive. If a
i f"“ eeives a'cgntributionithatappeagsito be impermissible or excessnve, the

nal . yeck to the dghor; or
o ltS ? deral account and:

before- . u.nln\ -I$ established. 11 CFR §103.3(b)(3), (4) and (5).

C. Qu_estlonable Cont-mliixtlons. If a committee receives a contribution that appears to

be prohibited (a questionable contribution), it must follow the procedures below:

1. Within 10 days after the treasurer receives the questionable contribution, the
committee must either:
o Return the contribution to the contributor without depositing it; or
e Deposit the contribution (and follow the steps below). 11 CFR §103.3(b)(1).

2. If the committee deposits the questionable contribution, it may not spend the
funds and must be prepared to refund them.- It must therefore maintain sufficient
funds to make the refunds or establish a separate account in a campaign
depository for possibly illegal contributions. 11 CFR §103.3(b)(4).



13

3. The committee must keep a written record explaining why the contribution may
be prohibited and must include this information when reporting the receipt of the
contribution. 11 CFR §103.3(b)(5). '

4. Within 30 days of the treasurer’s receipt of the questionable contribution, the
committee must make at least one written or oral request for-evidence that the
contribution is legal. Evidence of legality includes, for example, a written
statement from the contributor explaining why the contribution is legal or an oral

- explanation that is recorded by the committee in a memorandum 11 CFR
§103.3(b)(1).-

5. Within these 30 days, the committee must elther
e Confirm the legality of the contribution; or
o Refund the contrlbutlon to the contributor,

Fici

ote the refund on the report

Facts and Analysis 0 _ %

A. Facts ' -

During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff identifigdy fibutions totdling.$8,150 from
five state and local political orgapizations. OL( '3‘“";% i g -ree of these contributions
totaling $2,150 in January 2011 §aRditransferred th ’*jm}f ts non-federal account in June

2011. Along with its entry on its RECH a3 sure reporigeL.the transfer, OLC included a

memo text stating that an employee ho ha iing was asked to transfer
funds in February 2011, OLC stated that thisre diduring a transitional time
and it later dlscove rédithatithe transfer had nex .1 . ed® Upon discovery that

from its federal account to

. v_ 0 }nregistered committee in September

i ?@wount in January 2013. Along with its
’?‘e, the transfer, OLC included a memo text stating that

pgsjted into the federal account. Both the $2,150 and

2011, which has not - ansferred or refunded from its federal account. This
contribution is considered unresolved.

B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendatlon

The Audit staff discussed this matter with OLC’s representatives during the exit
conference and provided copies of relevant ‘work papers. Prior to audit fieldwork, OLC
transferred $7,150 of the $8,150 referred to in the section above from its federal account
to its non-federal and Levin Fund accounts. In response to the-exit conference, OLC
Counsel stated that the committee will research the remaining contribution of $1,000 and



14

provide additional information regarding the permissibility of the funds as it becomes
avallable

The Interim Audit Report recommended that OLC:

provide evidence that the transfers for the contributions totaling $7, 150 were
made timely; and

provide evidence demonstrating that the remaining contnbutlon of $1,000 was
made with permissible funds; or -

refund the remaining impermissible funds ($1,000) and prowde evidence of such
refund (a copy of the front and back of the negotiatedrefund check); or

if funds are not available to make the necessary zéfund, disclose the refund due on

Schedule D (Debts and Obhgatlons) until fun {bctome’ available to make the
refund , : .

considers $7,150 untimely 1 resol'

state account will remain outstan
substantiate the transfer.




